

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS



**QUESTIONS RELATING TO
REINTRODUCTION OF BEARS**

**THE FEDERAL STATES OF ARCTOS
(APPLICANT)**

v.

**THE REPUBLIC OF RANVICORA
(RESPONDENT)**

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....ix

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....x

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....xii

ARGUMENTS.....1

I. THE REPUBLIC OF RANVICORA’S GREY BEAR REINTRODUCTION PROJECT VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW..... 1

 A. Ranvicora violated the obligations concerning the regulation of IAS..... 1

 1. Ranvicora violated the duty to prevent the introduction of IAS 1

 2. Ranvicora violated the precautionary principle by failing to prevent the introduction of IAS2

 3. Ranvicora failed to control the alien species4

 B. Ranvicora caused transboundary harm to Arctos4

 1. The harm resulted from Ranvicora’s reintroduction project5

 2. The harm met the threshold of severity6

 C. Ranvicora failed to act with due diligence in the process of reintroduction7

 1. Ranvicora violated due diligence by conducting an inconclusive EIA7

 2. Ranvicora failed to perform the obligations of notification and consultation8

II. THE FEDERAL STATES OF ARCTOS’ ACTS IN RESPONSE TO THE REINTRODUCTION PROJECT DID NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW.....9

 A. Arctos was not obliged to conserve the grey bears 10

 1. Arctos did not violate any *in-situ* conservation obligation..... 10

 2. Arctos did not violate its range State obligations 11

 3. Even if Arctos is considered obliged to conserve the grey bears, Arctos can still be

justified	13
B. Arctos did not cause transboundary harm.....	15
1. Arctos did not cause harm to biodiversity of Ranvicora	15
2. Arctos did not cause significant harm to the grey bear species.....	16
C. Arctos did not violate the precautionary principle.....	16
1. Ranvicora should bear the burden of proof	17
2. Arctos did not cause serious or irreversible harm	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity, Jun. 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79, 31 I.L.M. 818	1, 2, 4, 9, 10, 15, 17
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, Jun. 21, 1980, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333, 19 I.L.M. 15	11, 12, 13, 14
Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats, Sep. 19, 1979, E.T.S. 104	1, 4, 13, 14
Statute of the International Court of Justice, T.S. No. 993.	xiii, xiv
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	3

U.N. DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

CMS COP 12, Document 25.2, Revision of the Template and Guidelines for the Drafting of Proposals for the Amendment of the Appendices, UNEP/CMS/COP12/Doc.25.2 (May 23, 2017)	12
CMS Resolution 1.5, Format of Proposals for Amendment of the Appendices, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 1.5 (Oct. 26, 1985)	11
CMS Resolution 11.28, Future CMS Activities related to Invasive Alien Species, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 11.28 (Dec. 2, 2014)	3
CMS Resolution 2.2, Guideline for the Application of Certain Terms of the Convention, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 2.2 (Oct. 13, 1988)	12
CMS Resolution 12.21, Climate Change and Migratory Species, UNEP/CMS/Resolution 12.21 (Dec. 15, 2017)	17

Decision VI/23 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity at Its 6 th Meeting, U.N. Doc. UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/ VI/23 (Apr. 19, 2002)	2, 3, 4, 14
Decision VIII/27 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity at Its 8 th Meeting, U.N. Doc. UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/ VIII/27 (Jun. 15, 2006)	9
Decision X/33 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity at Its 10 th Meeting, U.N. Doc. UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/X/33 (Oct. 29, 2010)	3
Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, with Commentaries Adopted by the International Law Commission at Its 53 rd Session, U.N. Doc. A/56/10, 53 rd Sess. (2001)	6, 7, 16
Recommendation No.142 Adopted by Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats Standing Committee (Nov. 26, 2009)	2
Recommendation No.158 Adopted by Convention on the Conservation of European Wildlife and Natural Habitats Standing Committee (Nov. 30, 2012)	1, 3
U.N. Conference on Environment and Development, <i>Rio Declaration on Environment and Development</i> , UN Doc. A/CONF.151/126/Rev.1 (Vol. 1) (Aug. 12, 1992)	4, 15, 17
U.N. Conference on the Human Environment, <i>Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.48/14/Rev.1 (June 16, 1972)	4, 15

JUDICIAL AND OTHER ARBITRAL DECISIONS

Corfu Channel (U.K. v. Alb.), Judgement, 1949 I.C.J. Rep. 4 (Apr.	5
---	---

9)	
Lac Lanoux Arbitration (Fr. v. Spain), 12 R.I.A.A. 281 (Nov. 16, 1957)	6, 15
Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. Rep. 226 (July 8)	4, 15
Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Arg. v. Uru.), Judgement, 2010 I.C.J. Rep. 14 (Apr. 20)	4, 7, 8, 15, 17
Trail Smelter Arbitration (U.S. v. Can.), 3 R.I.A.A. 1905 (Mar. 11, 1941)	5, 6, 7, 16
Whaling in the Antarctic (Austl. v. Japan) Judgment, 2014 I.C.J. 226 (Mar. 31)	3

BOOKS

HAYWARD ET AL., REINTRODUCTION OF TOP-ORDER PREDATORS (2009)	4
HUNTER ET AL., INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY (3rd ed. 2007)	8
MOONEY ET AL., INVASIVE ALIEN SPECIES: A NEW SYNTHESIS (2005)	4, 10
SHERLEY ET AL., INVASIVE SPECIES IN THE PACIFIC: A TECHNICAL REVIEW AND DRAFT REGIONAL STRATEGY (G. Sherley ed., 2000)	6
TROUWBORST, PRECAUTIONARY RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF STATES (2006)	17
XUE, TRANSBOUNDARY DAMAGE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (2003)	5

ESSAYS, ARTICLES AND JOURNALS

- Gray Stirling & Brian Wilsey, *Empirical Relationships between Species Richness, Evenness, and Proportional Diversity*, 158 AMER. NAT. 286 (2001) 16
- James G. Thompson, *Addressing the Human Dimensions of Wolf Reintroduction: An Example Using Estimates of Livestock Depredation and Costs of Compensation*, 6 SOC. NAT. RESOUR. 165 (1993) 6
- McDonald, W. & St. Clair, *The Effects of Artificial and Natural Barriers on the Movement of Small Mammals in Banff National Park*, 105 OIKOS, 397 (2004) 14
- P. David et al., *Impacts of Invasive Species on Food Webs: A Review of Empirical Data*, 56 ADV. ECOL. RES. 165 (2017) 7, 11
- Sam Steyaert et al., *Human Shields Mediate Sexual Conflict In A Top Predator*, 283 PROC. R. SOC. B 285 (2016). 11
- Sophie Riley, *Preventing Transboundary Harm From Invasive Alien Species*, 18 RECIEL 198 (2009) 6

MISCELLANEOUS

- Stocker, T.F. et al., *Climate Change 2013: The Physical Science Basis, Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (2013)*, http://www.ipcc.ch/pdf/assessmentreport/ar5/wg1/WG1AR5_Chapter01_FINAL.pdf 2
- IUCN, *Guidelines for reintroductions and other conservation translocations*, at sec. 8.4, (2013), <https://portals.iucn.org/library/node/10386> 8, 16
- Species Survival Commission of IUCN, *Guidelines for the* 6

Prevention of Biodiversity Loss Caused by Alien Invasive Species
(2000),

<https://portals.iucn.org/library/sites/library/files/documents/Rep-2000-051.pdf>

Timo Koivurova, *Due Diligence*, MAX PLANK ENCYCLOPEDIA OF
INTERNATIONAL LAW (Nov. 15, 2019 7:05:40 PM),

7
